the previous year’s level despite the positive one-off effect from

the advanced partial payment to Celanese AG / Ticona GmbH  

in the previous year. The write-down on financial assets recorded

in 2009 had resulted from a revision of The Squaire GmbH &

Co. KG (former: Airrail KG) expected business development. With-

out the capitalization of borrowing costs, interest expenses in

2010 would have been € 57.4 million higher (2009: € 42.5 mil-

lion).

As a result of the tax audit for the years 1999 to 2002, Fraport

had to make a tax back payment of about € 20 million. The

remaining provisions of around € 80 million were released to in- 

come, reducing income tax expenses and the tax rate in

2010. Due to this one-off effect, the tax rate amounted to 2.6 per- 

cent, considerably lower than the previous year’s figure of  

21.9 percent. Adjusted for this effect the tax rate would have been

at around 31.5 percent. Group result therefore came to

€ 271.5 million, up € 119.5 million or 78.6 percent year-on-year.

Basic earnings per share rose correspondingly from € 1.60

to € 2.86.

Key revenue and earnings figures

€ million 2010
2009

adjusted Change
Change

in %

Revenue 2,194.6 2,010.3 184.3 9.2

Other revenue 89.4 85.3 4.1 4.8

Total revenue 2,284.0 2,095.6 188.4 9.0

Personnel
expenses 880.4 866.9 13.5 1.6

Non-staff costs 693.0 659.0 34.0 5.2

Total operating
costs 1,573.4 1,525.9 47.5 3.1

EBITDA 710.6 569.7 140.9 24.7

EBITDA margin 32.4 % 28.3 % 4.1 PP ¹ –

Depreciation and
amortization 279.7 268.8 10.9 4.1

EBIT 430,9 300.9 130.0 43.2

Financial result – 152.2 – 106.4 − 45.8 –

EBT 278.7 194.5 84.2 43.3

Group result 271.5 152.0 119.5 78.6

Profit attributable
to shareholders' of
Fraport AG 262.9 146.4 116.5 79.6

Basic earnings  
per share 2.86 1.60 1.26 78.8

¹ Percentage Points   graphic 16

Group Management Report _ Business development 2010 / Results of operations

60 Fraport _ Annual Report 2010

Segment reporting

Adjusting segment reporting

Because of the first-time application of IFRIC 12 and reallocation

measures, which mainly affected the airport clinic and fire sta-

tions at Frankfurt Airport, the segments revenue and earnings for

the previous year were adjusted. A reconciliation statement  

is included in note 43 in the notes to the financial statements.

Aviation

aviation

€ million 2010
2009

adjusted Change
Change

in %